Inc. total costs for all screening years -£60.91 £76.91 £194.24 £295.21 £383.13 £801.89

Inc. life years per person 0.085 0.098 0.110 0.122 0.131 0.134

Inc. QALYs per person 0.767 0.743 0.729 0.721 0.717 0.682

ICER (incremental cost per QALY gained) -937 1057 2415 3367 4064 8757

Sensitivity analysis 3: Cancer management costs

In the base case FIT was found to be cost-saving due to lower cancer treatment costs despite having
higher screening and colonoscopy-related costs. Therefore FIT would no longer be cost-saving if the
cancer management costs were low enough so that they did not outweigh the cost of screening and
colonoscopy, as in the base case results.

The costs of cancer management were altered, first for the base case IT cut-off of 180 µg/g and also
for the lowest FIT cut-off of 20 µg/g. The results are shown in Table 23.

CRC remained cost-saving for a both cut-offs up to a 50% decrease in cancer management costs.

Table 23: Effect of reducing cancer management costs on overall costs and ICER

Scenario (absolute increase
in FIT sensitivities)

FIT 180
µg/g

Cancer
costs
-10%

Cancer
costs
-30%

Cancer
costs
-50%

FIT 20
µg/g

FIT 20,
CRC

costs
-10%

FIT 20,
CRC

costs
-30%

FIT 20,
CRC

costs
-50%

Inc. CRC management costs -£49.67 -£44.71 -£39.74 -£34.78 -£253.13 -£227.83 -£202.52 -£177.22

Inc. total costs -£28.47 -£23.50 -£18.54 -£13.57 -£60.91 -£35.61 -£10.30 £15.00

Inc. life years per person 0.019 0.019 0.019 0.019 0.085 0.085 0.085 0.085

Inc. QALYs per person 0.732 0.732 0.732 0.732 0.767 0.767 0.767 0.767

ICER (incremental cost per
QALY gained)

-2047 -1690 -1333 -976 -937 -548 -159 231

Sensitivity analysis 4: Deterministic sensitivity analyses

A range of deterministic sensitivity analyses were carried out to assess the impact of variation in key
parameters in the model. Screening test uptake, colonoscopy compliance and sensitivity, and utility
values for cancer-free and CRC diagnosed health states were varied independently by ±10% of their
base case values. The results are given in Table 24 and Table 25.

For all scenarios FIT remained cost-saving, and the ICER varied from –£2,182 to -£1,939, with
reduced costs and QALY gains in all cases.

WORK IN PROGRESS – NOT TO BE CITED WITHOUT AUTHORS’ PERMISSION 6 July 2015

29

Table 24: Deterministic sensitivity analyses, FIT 180 µg/g

 Base case gFOBT uptake FIT uptake Colonoscopy
compliance

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Screening costs £13.95 £14.39 £13.52 £12.60 £15.31 £13.97 £13.94

Follow-up colonoscopy costs £0.93 £3.85 -£1.98 -£2.03 £3.85 £0.96 £0.83

Surveillance colonoscopies costs £6.31 £7.96 £4.67 £4.10 £8.48 £4.53 £8.72

CRC management costs -£49.67 -£66.09 -£33.66 -£29.57 -£69.12 -£44.28 -£55.56

Total costs -£28.47 -£39.86 -£17.45 -£14.89 -£41.46 -£24.81 -£32.05

Life years per person 0.019 0.027 0.012 0.010 0.028 0.018 0.020

QALYs per person 0.732 0.724 0.749 0.750 0.726 0.726 0.740

ICER (incremental cost per QALY gained) -£2,047 -£2,071 -£2,002 -£1,957 -£2,074 -£1,939 -£2,140

Table 25: Deterministic sensitivity analyses, FIT 180 µg/g (continued)

 Base
case

Colonoscopy
sensitivity

Utility for cancer
free health states

Utility for CRC
health states

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Screening costs £13.95 £13.95 £13.96 £13.95 £13.95 £13.95 £13.95

Follow-up colonoscopy costs £0.93 £1.25 £0.90 £0.93 £0.93 £0.93 £0.93

Surveillance colonoscopies costs £6.31 £6.34 £6.25 £6.31 £6.31 £6.31 £6.31

CRC management costs -£49.67 -£49.00 -£49.75 -£49.67 -£49.67 -£49.67 -£49.67

Total costs -£28.47 -£27.44 -£28.63 -£28.47 -£28.47 -£28.47 -£28.47

Life years per person 0.019 0.019 0.019 0.019 0.019 0.019 0.019

QALYs per person 0.732 0.730 0.732 0.704 0.760 0.687 0.778

ICER (incremental cost per QALY gained) -£2,047 -£1,983 -£2,057 -£2,127 -£1,972 -£2,182 -£1,927

7 Conclusions

Discussion of results

The base case results used high a FIT cut-off of 180 µg/g to show outcomes for the scenario where
the impact of introducing FIT on screening and colonoscopy eservices would be minimised.

The results demonstrate that even at the high base case FIT cut-off an increased demand on
colonscopy services would be expected (£7.25 more per person sent a pre-invite for FIT), as well as
increased demand on screening (£13.95 more per person sent a pre-invite for FIT) due to higher
uptake in the FIT arm and higher unit costs for FIT kits than gFOBT kits in the base case. It could be